

No. 15821

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

JOHN R. HANSEN and SHIRLEY G. HANSEN, *Petitioners*,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE, *Respondent*.

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

---

WOOLVIN PATTEN  
F. A. LESOURD  
BROCKMAN ADAMS  
LITTLE, LESOURD, PALMER,  
SCOTT & SLEMMONS  
*Amici Curiae.*

15th Floor Hoge Building,  
Seattle 4, Washington.

---

---

THE ARGUS PRESS, SEATTLE

FILED

MAY -1 1958

PAUL R. GIBSON, CLERK



No. 15821

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

JOHN R. HANSEN and SHIRLEY G. HANSEN, *Petitioners*,  
vs.  
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE, *Respondent*.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE**

---

WOOLVIN PATTEN  
F. A. LESOURD  
BROCKMAN ADAMS  
LITTLE, LESOURD, PALMER,  
SCOTT & SLEMMONS  
*Amici Curiae.*

15th Floor Hoge Building,  
Seattle 4, Washington.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Scope of the Brief.....	1
Facts with Respect to the Points Herein Argued.....	3
A. Financing Institution Procedure.....	4
B. Dealer Procedure .....	5
C. Purchaser Procedure .....	6
Statutes Involved .....	6
Argument .....	7
I. The Accrual Accounting System of the Taxpayer Properly Reflects the Income Received by Taxpayer in His Business and To Be Required to Change to the Artificial Position Demanded by the Commissioner Would Destroy the Taxpayer's Business .....	7
A. The Taxpayer's Accrual Accounting System Properly Reflects Net Taxable Income As Required by the Internal Revenue Code As Interpreted by the United States Supreme Court .....	7
B. To Follow the Commissioner's Requirements Would Distort the Accounting System and Not Clearly Reflect the Income Derived from the Transaction .....	12
C. To Ignore the Realities of the Business Transaction and Distort This Type of Accounting System Can Destroy the Businesses of Many Small Growing Dealers.....	14
II. The Courts Other Than the Tax Court Generally Hold That the Taxpayer Should Not Be Taxed on Credits to a Dealer's Reserve Until the Funds Are Available to Him Under the Terms of His Agreement to the Financing Institution.....	18
A. The Court of Appeal Have Uniformly Held Taxpayers Not Taxable on Credits to the Reserve .....	18
B. The United States District Courts Have Uniformly Held Taxpayers Not Taxable on Credits to Such Reserve Accounts.....	20

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Position of the Commissioner and the Tax Court Is Inconsistent with Good Accounting Principles and with the Treatment Accorded to the Other Taxpayers Involved in the Transaction .....	21
D. The Established Accounting System of the Industry Properly Reflects Income and Should Not Be Distorted.....	22
III. Conclusion .....	23

### TABLE OF CASES

<i>Albert M. Brodsky</i> , 27 T.C. 216, decided October 31, 1956 (9th Cir.).....	19
<i>Baird v. Comm.</i> , 7th Cir. No. 12230.....	19
<i>Ernest G. Beaudry</i> , T.C. (Feb. 14, 1941).....	21
<i>Glover v. Comm.</i> , 8th Cir. No. 15877.....	19
<i>Hansen v. Comm.</i> , 9th Cir. No. 15821.....	19
<i>Hines Pontiac v. U.S.</i> , ..... F.Supp. ...., 1 A.F.T.R. 2d 58.734 (N.D. Tex., Dec. 18, 1957).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Comm.</i> , 233 F.(2d) 952 (4th Cir. 1956) .....	9, 17, 18
<i>Keasbey &amp; Mattison Co. v. U.S.</i> , 141 F.2d 163 (3rd Cir. 1944) .....	18
<i>Charles M. Kilborn</i> , 29 T.C. No. 14, decided October 24, 1957 (5th Cir.).....	19
<i>Leedy-Glover Realty &amp; Insurance Co.</i> , 13 T.C. 95, 106 (1949) .....	14
<i>Long Poultry Farms v. Comm.</i> , 249 F.2d 726 (C.A. 4th, 1957) .....	13, 17
<i>Massey Motors, Inc., v. U.S.</i> , 156 F.Supp. 516, 157 P-H P. 72.989 (D.C. Fla., Oct. 7, 1957, amended Nov. 6, 1957).....	20
<i>Modern Olds, Inc., v. U.S.</i> , ..... F.Supp. ...., 1 A.F.T.R.2d 58.372 (N.D. Tex., Dec. 17, 1957).....	20
<i>Arthur Morgan</i> , 29 T.C. No. 9, decided October 17, 1957 (9th Cir.).....	19
<i>Motor Securities Co., Inc.</i> , Par. 52, 316 P-H Memo, T. C. ....	11, 13, 21

<i>North American Oil Consolidated v. Burnett</i> , 286 U.S. 417, 76 L.Ed. 1197.....	9
<i>Pacific Grape Prod. Co. v. Comm.</i> , 219 F.(2d) 862 (9th Cir. 1955).....	22
<i>Schaeffer v. Comm.</i> , 6th Cir. No. 13421.....	19
<i>Security Flour Mills Company v. Comm.</i> , 321 U.S. 281, 88 L.Ed. 725.....	22
<i>Shoemaker-Nash, Inc. v. Comm.</i> , 41 B.T. 417 (Feb. 16, 1940) .....	21
<i>Spring City Foundry Co. v. Comm.</i> , 292 U.S. 182, 78 L.Ed. 1200.....	9
<i>Texas Trailer Coach, Inc. v. Comm.</i> , 1 A.F.T.R.2d 58-533 .....	12, 18, 19
<i>Vance L. Wiley</i> , P. 57.236 P-H Memo T.C., decided December 23, 1957 (6th Cir.).....	19
<i>West Pontiac, Inc., v. Comm.</i> , 1 A.F.T.R.2d 58-539 (5th Cir. 1957).....	18

### STATUTES

Internal Revenue Code of 1939, §22(c), §§41 and 42(a) .....	6, 7
Internal Revenue Code of 1954, §§441, 446 and 451....	8

### REGULATIONS

Rev. Rule 57-358, IRB. 1957-32 Par. 54,503 P-H Fed. Tax Ser. (1958).....	13
Treasury Reg. 111, §29.41-2.....	8
Treasury Reg. 118, §39.41-2.....	8
I.T. 3740, 1945 C.B. p. 109.....	22
